202007 (V1.0)
Topdrive350 Series
Quick Startup Guide
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
NAMEPLATE IDENTIFICATION
POWER CONNECTIONS
KEYPAD OPERATION
AUTO-TUNING YOUR DRIVE

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
NAMEPLATE IDENTIFICATION
• The type designation contains information on the VFD. The
user can find the type designation on the type designation
label attached to the VFD or the simple nameplate.
• Check the inverter nameplate to insure that the information
agrees with your order. Also insure that the power available
is rated appropriately for the drive being used.
Function No. Description Detailed Content
Abbreviation 1 Product Abbreviation TD350: Topdrive350 series
Power Range 2 Power Range 045G: 45kW, G: Constant torque (HD)
Voltage Degree 3 Voltage Degree
2: AC 3PH 200~240V Rated Voltage: 220V
4: AC 3PH 380~480V Rated Voltage: 460V
6: AC 3PH 520~600V Rated Voltage: 575V
TD350-045G-4
1 2 3
Topdrive350 Series
Quick Startup Guide
2
• Always disconnect the main power supply
before touching any electrical component
associated to the inverter. Several
components can remain charged with high
voltages or remain in movement (fans)
even after the AC power is disconnected
or switched off.
• Wait at least five minutes after turning off
the input power for the complete discharge
of the power capacitors.
• Always connect the grounding point of the
inverter to the protection earth (PE).
POWER CONNECTIONS
BEFORE YOU START
Verify the following wiring setup before you turn on the VFD
for the first time:
• Make sure the line voltage (L1/L2/L3) is NOT connected
to the output terminals (U/V/W) of the VFD.
• Ensure the motor is connected to the drive before apply-
ing power to the VFD.
The fuse, braking resistor, input reactor, input filter, out-
put reactor, output filter are optional parts. Please refer to
Peripheral Optional Parts of TD350 user manual for detailed
information.
Remove the yellow warning labels of PB, (+) and (-) on the
terminals before connecting the braking resistor; otherwise,
poor connection may occur.
Terminal
220V ≤20HP
460V ≤40HP
220V≥25HP
460V ≥50HP
575V≥25HP
Function
R, S, T
(L1, L2, L3)
Power input of the main circuit
Three phase AC input
terminals which are generally
connected with the power
supply.
U, V, W Power output of the VFD
Three phase AC output
terminals which are generally
connected to the motor.
P1 N/A
DC Reactor
Terminal 1
• P1 and (+) are connected
with the terminals of DC
reactor.